Lower valuation ratios for comparable companies mean approx. PLN 0.3 lower valuation.

In the table below we present a summary of the valuation:

Valuation summary Weight Per share (PLN) Previous (PLN) Change

DCF 50% 9.1 17.6 -48%

Peers (domestic - I&C) 30% 13.3 17.1 -21%

Peers (domestic - midcaps) 20% 13.5 20.8 -74%

Peers (foreign) 0% 31.6 54.1 -42%

Average valuation   11.3 18.1 -38%

Target price (9M)   12.2 19.1 -36%

Current price   14.8

Upside/downside   -18%

Źródło: Noble Securities

17

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l y t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT |

6th JUNE 2022

DCF VALUATION

Assumptions for the model:

 Value of cash flows discounted at the beginning of January 2022.

 Net debt as at 31.12.2021 in the amount of  PLN 203 million.

 Long-term growth rate after the forecast period equal to 0% (unchanged).

 Risk-free rate of 6.7% (previously 3.25%), a risk premium of 5.1% (no change), beta at level 1.0 (no change).

 Number of shares adjusted for own shares (3.6 million pcs.).

DCF VALUATION AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

DCF 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F

Revenues 974 1 029 1 076 1 089 1 103 1 117 1 131 1 145 1 159 1 174

NOPAT 33 44 50 51 52 52 53 53 54 55

Depreciation and amortization 60 64 67 51 37 40 43 39 34 37

Change in WC -9 -5 14 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4

CAPEX -60 -50 -54 -57 -45 -37 -40 -43 -39 -34

FCFF 24 53 76 41 40 51 51 45 45 53

WACC 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7%

Discount factor 0.94 0.85 0.77 0.69 0.63 0.57 0.51 0.46 0.42 0.38

DFCFF 23 45 59 28 25 29 26 21 19 20

Sum of DFCFF to 2031 295

Growth rate (g) 0%

Residual value 2031 471   Sensitivity analysis

Discounted Residual value 177   Growth rate (g)

Enterprise Value (EV) 472   -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Net debt 31/12/2021 203   WACC - 1,0% 9.4 10.0 10.8 11.7 12.8

Minorities 4   WACC - 0,5% 8.7 9.2 9.9 10.7 11.7

Equity value 266   WACC  8.1 8.5 9.1 9.8 10.7

Shares (ths.) 29.1   WACC + 0,5% 7.5 7.9 8.4 9.0 9.7

Equity Value per share 9.1

 WACC + 1,0% 6.9 7.3 7.7 8.3 8.9

Source: Noble Securities

Below we present the calculation of the cost of equity and WACC:

WACC 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F >2031

Risk free rate 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7%

Market risk premium 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1%

Beta 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Cost of equity 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8%

Effective tax rate 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%

Cost of debt 8.20% 8.20% 8.20% 8.20% 8.20% 8.20% 8.20% 8.20% 8.20% 8.20% 8.20%

Cost of debt after tax bracket 6.56% 6.56% 6.56% 6.56% 6.56% 6.56% 6.56% 6.56% 6.56% 6.56% 6.56%

Net debt/EV 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%

WACC 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7%

Source: Noble Securities

18

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l y t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT |

6th JUNE 2022

PEERS VALUATION

Peers valuation - domestic (I&C)
Market cap.

(PLNm)

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

2022F 2023F 2024F 2022F 2023F 2024F

Aplisens 167 10.3 9.6 9.2 5.0 4.2 3.5

Sonel 137 11.9 10.4 8.4 6.2 6.2 6.2

Median   11.1 10.0 8.8 5.6 5.2 4.8

Apator 484 17.5 11.8 10.1 6.1 4.9 4.1

Premium / discount (%)   58% 18% 14% 9% -5% -14%

Apator’s implied fair value   9.4 12.5 12.9 12.9 15.9 17.8

Weight   20% 15% 15% 20% 15% 15%

Apator’s implied fair value   13.3

Peers valuation - domestic (midcaps)
Market cap.

(PLNm)

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

2022F 2023F 2024F 2022F 2023F 2024F

Kęty 5 944 9.6 10.1 9.2 7.6 7.2 6.6

Stalprodukt 1 772 3.5 10.9 11.1 1.7 3.3 3.9

Alumetal 1 066 6.7 8.2 8.4 4.9 6.2 6.1

Śnieżka 994 17.3 15.5 14.9 12.9 11.1 10.8

Forte 850 8.7 8.2 7.4 5.8 5.9 5.6

Newag 941 11.2 9.0 9.7 8.3 7.0 7.7

Amica 622 13.9 7.9 6.6 5.4 4.3 4.2

Ferro 601 7.5 6.7 6.3 6.1 5.5 5.3

Median   8.7 8.2 8.4 5.8 5.9 5.6

Apator 484 17.5 11.8 10.1 6.1 4.9 4.1

Premium / discount (%)   100% 44% 20% 6% -16% -26%

Apator’s implied fair value   7.4 10.3 12.3 13.5 18.6 21.3

Weight   20% 15% 15% 20% 15% 15%

Apator’s implied fair value   13.5

Peers valuation - foreign (I&C)
Market cap.

(PLNm)

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

2022F 2023F 2024F 2022F 2023F 2024F

Honeywell 568 239 22.3 19.9 18.1 15.9 14.6 13.7

Schneider Electric 344 250 19.1 17.2 15.6 13.4 12.2 11.3

Emerson 229 773 17.9 16.8 15.3 11.9 11.4 10.6

Fortive 96 113 20.3 18.3 16.6 17.0 15.6 14.5

Yokogawa 20 960 35.6 24.4 20.9 12.2 10.1 9.0

Badger Meter 10 171 37.1 33.4 30.7 20.5 19.2 18.1

Itron 9 949 40.2 18.5 13.6 21.0 11.8 9.1

ESCO 7 478 21.8 18.3 na 12.1 11.0 na

Vaisala Oyj 7 102 27.4 24.8 23.5 17.1 15.7 14.9

NEDAP 1 831 17.7 15.8 14.2 10.4 9.4 9.2

Phoenix Mecano 1 587 10.4 9.3 8.8 6.2 5.9 5.8

Schaffner Holding 872 14.5 13.1 13.1 na na na

Median   21.0 18.3 15.6 13.4 11.8 11.0

Apator 484 17.5 11.8 10.1 6.1 4.9 4.1

Premium / discount (%)   -17% -35% -35% -54% -58% -62%

Apator’s implied fair value   17.8 22.8 22.8 40.1 42.7 45.0

Weight   20% 15% 15% 20% 15% 15%

Apator’s implied fair value   31.6

Source: Bloomberg, Noble Securities, data on 6.06.2022 at 9:39 a.m

19

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l y t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT |

6th JUNE 2022

ENVIRONMENT, SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (ESG)

Apator Group's production companies strive to efficiently manage resources, raw materials and utilities
and to minimize the negative impact of their operations on the environment. Apator uses and implements
new technologies and processes optimized in terms of the consumption of raw materials and utilities, as
well as the amount of pollution and waste. On the other hand, Apator is a provider of modern solutions in

[…]

Valuation summary Weight Per share (PLN) Previous (PLN) Change

DCF 50% 15.3 22.0 -30%

Peers (domestic) 50% 16.7 13.5 24%

Peers (foreign) 0% 32.1 39.6 -19%

Average valuation   16.0 17.8 -10%

Current price   14.1

Upside/downside   14%

Source: Noble Securities

24

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l i t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT |

6th JUNE 2022

DCF VALUATION

Assumptions for the model:

 We rely on our own forecasts of consolidated results given in this report.

 The value of cash flows discounted as at the date of publication of the report.

 Net cash as at 31.12.2021 in the amount of PLN 29 million.

 Effective tax rate of 8-9% in the years 202 2-2023 (tax relief),then 19%.

 Long-term growth rate after the forecast period equal to 0% (unchanged)..

 Share of equity in the financing of assets 100% (conservative financial policy of the board).

 Risk-free  rate of 6.7% (previously 1.81%), risk premium of 5.1% (unchanged), beta of 1.0 (unchanged).

DCF VALUATION AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

DCF 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F

Revenues 114 115 129 132 136 139 142 146 150 153

NOPAT 17 17 17 18 18 19 19 20 20 21

Depreciation and amortization 8 9 9 9 9 7 7 7 6 7

Change in WC 4 0 -6 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2

CAPEX -8 -14 -8 -8 -9 -9 -7 -7 -7 -6

FCFF 20 11 12 18 17 15 18 17 18 19

WACC 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8%

Discount factor 0.94 0.84 0.75 0.67 0.60 0.54 0.48 0.43 0.38 0.34

DFCFF 18.9 9.0 9.3 12.0 10.1 7.9 8.5 7.5 7.0 6.5

Sum of DFCFF to 2031 97

Growth rate (g) 0%

Residual value 2031 157   Sensitivity analysis

Discounted Residual value 54   Growth rate (g)

Enterprise Value (EV) 151   -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Net debt 31/12/2021 -29   WACC - 1,0% 15.6 16.0 16.5 17.2 18.0

Minorities 3   WACC - 0,5% 15.1 15.4 15.9 16.5 17.1

Equity value 177   WACC  14.6 14.9 15.3 15.8 16.4

Shares (ths.) 11.5   WACC + 0,5% 14.1 14.4 14.8 15.2 15.7

Equity Value per share 15.3   WACC + 1,0% 13.7 14.0 14.3 14.7 15.1

Source: Noble Securities

Below we present the calculation of the cost of equity and WACC:

WACC 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F

Risk free rate 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7%

Market risk premium 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1%

Beta 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Cost of equity 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8%

Effective tax rate 11.5% 8.9% 8.1% 9.2% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0%

Cost of debt 7.58% 7.58% 7.58% 7.58% 7.58% 7.58% 7.58% 7.58% 7.58% 7.58%

Cost of debt after tax bracket 6.71% 6.91% 6.97% 6.88% 6.14% 6.14% 6.14% 6.14% 6.14% 6.14%

Net debt/EV 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

WACC 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8%

Source: Noble Securities

25

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l i t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT |

6th JUNE 2022

PEERS VALUATION

Peers valuation - domestic (I&C)
Market cap.

(PLNm)

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

2022F 2023F 2024F 2022F 2023F 2024F

Apator 484 17.5 11.8 10.1 6.1 4.9 4.1

Sonel 137 11.9 10.4 8.4 6.2 5.0 4.2

Median   14.7 11.1 9.3 6.1 5.0 4.1

Aplisens   11.6 9.8 10.3 5.6 4.8 5.0

Premium / discount (%)   -21% -12% 11% -9% -3% 21%

Aplisens' implied fair value   20.2 16.3 14.1 16.6 15.9 15.9

Aplisens' implied fair value   16.7

Peers valuation - foreign (I&C)
Market cap.

(PLNm)

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

2022F 2023F 2024F 2022F 2023F 2024F

Honeywell 568 239 22.3 19.9 18.1 15.9 14.6 13.7

Emerson 229 773 17.9 16.8 15.3 11.9 11.4 10.6

Yokogawa 20 960 35.6 24.4 20.9 12.2 10.1 9.0

Itron 9 949 40.2 18.5 13.6 21.0 11.8 9.1

ESCO 7 478 21.8 18.3 na 12.1 11.0 na

Badger Meter 10 171 37.1 33.4 30.7 20.5 19.2 18.1

Vaisala Oyj 7 102 27.4 24.8 23.5 17.1 15.7 14.9

Phoenix Mecano 1 587 10.4 9.3 8.8 6.2 5.9 5.8

Median   24.9 19.2 18.1 14.1 11.6 10.6

Aplisens   11.6 9.8 10.3 5.6 4.8 5.0

Premium / discount (%)   -53% -49% -43% -60% -58% -53%

Aplisens' implied fair value   34.2 28.2 27.6 34.6 32.4 33.8

Aplisens' implied fair value   32.1

Source: Bloomberg, Noble Securities, data on 6.06.2022 at 9:39 a.m.

26

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l i t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT |

6th JUNE 2022

ENVIRONMENT, SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (ESG)

In the area of their activity, companies from the Aplisens Capital Group do not conduct activities that
threaten the natural environment. The production of equipment is not associated with dangerous
technologies or raw materials.

In a small area subject to environmental protection regulations, Aplisens SA and its subsidiaries comply
with local regulations in this area. As part of the "green investments", the company uses the panel and

[…]

In the table below we present a summary of the valuation:

Valuation summary Weight Per share (PLN) Previous (PLN) Change

DCF 50% 10.3 14.0 -26%

Peers (domestic) 50% 10.0 9.7 3%

Peers (foreign) 0% 19.5 25.3 -23%

Average valuation   10.2 11.8 -14%

Current price   9.8

Upside/downside   4%

Source: Noble Securities

31

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l i t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT|

6th JUNE 2022

WYCENA METODĄ DCF

Assumptions for the model:

 We rely on our own forecasts of consolidated results presented in this report.

 The value of cash flows discounted as at the date of publication of the report.

 Net cash as at 31.12.2021 in the amount of PLN 12 million.

 Lower effective tax rate in 2022 (tax credit), then 19%.

 Long-term growth rate after the forecast period equal to 1%.

 The share of equity in the financing of assets 100% (conservative financial policy).

 Risk-free rate of 6.7% (previously 3.47%), risk premium of 5.1% (unchanged), beta of 1.0 (unchanged).

DCF VALUATION AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

DCF 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F

Revenues 153 151 151 151 155 159 163 167 171 175

NOPAT 11 14 17 18 19 19 20 20 21 21

Depreciation and amortization 8 8 9 9 10 9 6 7 8 8

Change in WC 0 1 0 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1

CAPEX -16 -16 -11 -11 -11 -12 -12 -13 -13 -14

FCFF 3 7 15 16 16 15 12 13 14 15

WACC 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8%

Discount factor 0.94 0.84 0.75 0.67 0.60 0.54 0.48 0.43 0.39 0.34

DFCFF 3.1 6.0 11.5 10.9 9.6 7.9 6.0 5.7 5.4 5.1

Sum of DFCFF to 2031 71

Growth rate (g) 1%

Residual value 2031 188   Sensitivity analysis

Discounted Residual value 65   Growth rate (g)

Enterprise Value (EV) 136   -1% 0% 1% 2% 3%

Net debt 31/12/2021 -12   WACC - 1,0% 10.5 10.9 11.5 12.2 13.1

Minorities 3   WACC - 0,5% 10.0 10.4 10.9 11.5 12.2

Equity value 145   WACC  9.5 9.9 10.3 10.9 11.5

Shares (ths.) 14.0   WACC + 0,5% 9.1 9.5 9.9 10.3 10.9

Equity Value per share 10.3   WACC + 1,0% 8.8 9.1 9.4 9.8 10.3

Source: Noble Securities

Below we present the calculation of the cost of equity and WACC:

WACC 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F

Risk free rate 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7%

Market risk premium 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1%

Beta 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Cost of equity 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8%

Effective tax rate 12.6% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0%

Cost of debt 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70%

Cost of debt after tax bracket 7.61% 7.05% 7.05% 7.05% 7.05% 7.05% 7.05% 7.05% 7.05% 7.05%

Net debt/EV 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

WACC 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8%

Source: Noble Securities

32

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l i t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT|

6th JUNE 2022

PEERS VALUATION

Peers valuation - domestic (I&C)
Market cap.

(PLNm)

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

2022F 2023F 2024F 2022F 2023F 2024F

Apator 484 17.5 11.8 10.1 6.1 4.9 4.1

Aplisens 167 10.3 9.6 9.2 5.0 4.2 3.5

Median   13.9 10.7 9.7 5.6 4.6 3.8

Sonel’s implied fair value   14.5 8.9 9.1 10.1 7.5 7.7

Weight   20% 15% 15% 20% 15% 15%

Sonel’s implied fair value   10.0

Peers valuation - foreign (I&C)
Market cap.

(PLNm)

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

2022F 2023F 2024F 2022F 2023F 2024F

Honeywell 568 239 22.3 19.9 18.1 15.9 14.6 13.7

Schneider Electric 344 250 19.1 17.2 15.6 13.4 12.2 11.3

Emerson 229 773 17.9 16.8 15.3 11.9 11.4 10.6

Fortive 96 113 20.3 18.3 16.6 17.0 15.6 14.5

Yokogawa 20 960 35.6 24.4 20.9 12.2 10.1 9.0

Itron 9 949 40.2 18.5 13.6 21.0 11.8 9.1

Badger Meter 10 171 33.4 30.7 20.5 19.2 18.1 0.0

ESCO 7 478 21.8 18.3 na 12.1 11.0 na

Vaisala Oyj 7 102 27.4 24.8 23.5 17.1 15.7 14.9

Phoenix Mecano 1 587 10.4 9.3 8.8 6.2 5.9 5.8

Nedap 1 831 17.7 15.8 14.2 10.4 9.4 9.2

Schaffner 872 14.5 13.1 13.1 na na na

Median   21.0 18.3 15.6 13.4 11.8 9.9

Sonel’s implied fair value   22.1 15.1 14.7 23.1 18.2 18.7

Weight   20% 15% 15% 20% 15% 15%

Sonel’s implied fair value   19.5

Source: Bloomberg, Noble Securities, data on 6.06.2022 at 9:39 a.m.

33

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l i t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT|

6th JUNE 2022

ENVIRONMENT, SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (ESG)

Sonel is a company that fully uses its production potential, optimizes direct costs, while constantly
maintaining high quality, improving work safety and conducting activities for environmental protection.

Sonel actively participates in the life of the region, supporting various social initiatives (sports clubs,
Bach festival, "Logged in" program or "Stay with us" and many others), in addition, a cooperation

[…]

Valuation summary   Weight Per share (PLN) Previous (PLN) Change

DCF   50% 51.4 60.9 -16%

Peers   50% 57.2 63.7 -10%

 - trading/commercial business

  36.6 46.9 -22%

 - logistics segment   20.6 16.8 23%

Average valuation   54.3 62.3 -13%

Current price   31.4

Upside/downside   73%

Source: Noble Securities

38

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l i t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT|

6th JUNE 2022

WYCENA METODĄ DCF

Assumptions for the model:

 Rely onyour own forecasts of consolidated results presented in this report.

 The value of cash flows discounted as at the date of publication of the report.

  Net debt as at 31/12/2021 in the amount of  PLN 73 million (including lease liabilities under IFRS 16).

 Long-term growth rate after the forecast period equal to 0%.

 The share of equity in the financing of assets at the level of 80%.

 Effective tax rate of 20%.

 Risk-free rate of 6.7% (previously 2.68%), risk premium of 5.1% (unchanged),  beta at 1.0 (no change).

DCF VALUATION AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

DCF 2021F 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F

Revenues 1 573 1 748 1 862 1 993 2 111 2 144 2 178 2 212 2 247 2 282

NOPAT 108 101 110 122 125 125 129 131 133 135

Depreciation and amortization 32 44 55 59 59 59 59 59 59 59

Change in WC -48 -18 -11 -15 -15 -4 -4 -4 -4 -5

CAPEX -70 -57 -38 -15 -15 -14 -15 -15 -15 -15

FCFF 21 71 117 150 154 165 169 171 172 174

WACC 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8%

Discount factor 0.94 0.85 0.77 0.69 0.63 0.56 0.51 0.46 0.41 0.37

DFCFF 20.2 60.1 89.5 104.1 96.0 93.1 85.8 78.4 71.4 65.1

Sum of DFCFF to 2028 764

Growth rate (g) 0%

Residual value 2030 1 203   Sensitivity analysis

Discounted Residual value 450   Growth rate (g)

Enterprise Value (EV) 1 214   -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Net debt 31/12/2020 + dividend 73   WACC - 1,0% 52.6 54.7 57.2 60.2 64.0

Minorities 0   WACC - 0,5% 50.2 52.0 54.1 56.8 60.0

Equity value 1 141   WACC  47.9 49.5 51.4 53.7 56.5

Shares (ths.) 22.2   WACC + 0,5% 45.8 47.2 48.9 50.9 53.3

Equity Value per share 51.4   WACC + 1,0% 43.8 45.1 46.5 48.3 50.4

Source: Noble Securities

Below we present the calculation of the cost of equity and WACC:

WACC 2021F 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F

Risk free rate 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 6.7%

Market risk premium 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1%

Beta 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Cost of equity 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8%

Effective tax rate 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%

Cost of debt 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70% 8.70%

Cost of debt after tax bracket 6.96% 6.96% 6.96% 6.96% 6.96% 6.96% 6.96% 6.96% 6.96% 6.96%

Net debt/EV 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%

WACC 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 10.8%

Source: Noble Securities

39

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l i t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT|

6th JUNE 2022

PEERS VALUATION

Trading segment
Market cap.

(PLNm)

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

2022F 2023F 2024F 2022F 2023F 2024F

W.W.Grainger 108 663 18.8 17.0 15.6 12.7 11.8 10.9

Rexel 27 735 9.6 9.2 8.5 6.5 6.3 5.9

Intercars 5 866 8.1 7.4 6.7 6.6 6.2 5.9

Solar  3 307 9.3 9.3 8.8 5.9 5.8 5.6

Neuca 3 402 19.2 16.4 14.8 11.5 10.5 9.8

Eurocash 1 591 36.3 29.7 20.8 6.0 5.6 5.3

AB 792 5.6 5.4 5.5 5.2 4.9 5.0

Oponeo 655 13.4 12.8 12.1 8.5 8.1 7.7

Grodno 266 7.2 7.4 7.1 6.4 6.3 6.2

Median   9.6 9.3 8.8 6.5 6.3 5.9

TIM’s implied fair value (trading segment)   39.3 35.3 37.2 36.4 33.8 36.6

Weight   20% 15% 15% 20% 15% 15%

TIM’s implied fair value (trading segment)   36.6

Source: Bloomberg, Noble Securities, data on 6.06.2022 at 9:39 a.m.

Logistics segment
Market cap.

(PLNm)

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

2022F 2023F 2024F 2022F 2023F 2024F

UPS 694 442 14.5 13.9 13.3 10.0 9.7 9.4

DSV 161 305 15.6 17.4 16.4 10.6 12.0 12.0

Kuehne+Nagel Int. AG 134 820 13.2 20.2 23.3 7.0 9.8 10.7

ZTO Express Cayman Inc 89 582 22.6 17.7 14.4 12.8 10.3 8.6

Expeditors International of Washington 79 022 14.0 18.6 19.5 8.9 11.8 12.5

JB Hunt Transport Services 80 544 19.4 18.2 17.4 10.1 9.7 9.3

CH Robinson Worldwide Inc 58 903 14.6 17.2 17.0 11.5 13.4 13.4

GXO Logistics 27 661 19.1 16.6 14.9 9.7 8.7 8.1

XPO Logistics 27 233 10.0 9.6 9.3 6.4 6.3 6.1

ID Logistics Group 7 085 27.0 22.9 19.7 6.0 5.3 5.0

Clipper Logistics PLC 4 692 30.8 25.8 22.9 12.1 10.9 9.9

Median   10.0 9.8 9.4

TIM’s implied fair value (logistics segment)   16.5 20.7 26.2

Weight   40% 30% 30%

TIM’s implied fair value (logistics segment)   20.6

Source: Bloomberg, Noble Securities, data on 6.06.2022 at 9:39 a.m.

40

E x c h a n g e ’ s  A n a l i t i c a l  C o v e r a g e  S u p p o r t  P r o g r a m m e

NOBLE SECURITIES EQUITY RESEARCH REPORT|

6th JUNE 2022

ENVIRONMENT, SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (ESG)

Since 2019, the company has been implementing a responsible business strategy (the so-called "TIM pro
strategy"). Due to the close cooperation of TIM S.A. with 3LP S.A. and the nature of the company's
operations, this document also includes recommendations for actions and objectives for 3LP S.A.
regarding the impact on the natural environment. The basis for activities in the field of environmental